

No. 26-10312

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

SAFE AFFORDABLE GEORGIA, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JAMES KREYENBUHL, ET AL.,
Defendant-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia
No. 1:25-cv-06985 (Ross, E.)

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEES'
RESPONSE TO MOTION FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

David B. Dove
TROUTMAN PEPPER LOCKE, LLP
600 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 3000
Atlanta, GA 30308
Tel.: (404) 885-3000
Fax: (404) 885-3900
david.dove@troutman.com

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees James Kreyenbuhl, et. al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. Georgia’s Government Transparency and Campaign Finance Act.	2
B. The present litigation.	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. SAGA fails to show a substantial likelihood that it will prevail on the merits.	10
A. SAGA seeks relief that would not remedy any alleged underlying harm.	11
B. SAGA is not entitled to facial or quasi-applied relief.	12
C. The challenged statutes withstand intermediate scrutiny because they are closely drawn to prevent corruption.	15
II. SAGA cannot show a substantial risk of irreparable injury.	23
III. SAGA’s requested relief would harm the public interest as it would lead to the appearance of corruption.	26
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	19, 22, 26, 28
<i>Chandler v. Sec’y of Fla. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 695 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Church v. City of Huntsville</i> , 30 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	14
<i>Cotton States Mut. Ins. Co. v. Anderson</i> , 749 F.2d 663 (11th Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>Cunningham v. Adams</i> , 808 F.2d 815 (11th Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>Davis v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 554 U.S. 624 (2008).....	21
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Conservative PAC</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	16, 17, 24
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	15, 19, 22
<i>Fla. Preborn Rescue, Inc., v. City of Clearwater</i> , 2025 WL 3484822 (11th Cir. 2025).....	24
<i>Four Seasons Hotel & Resorts v. Consorcio Barr</i> , 320 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	14

KH Outdoor, LLC, v. City of Trussville,
458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 23

LaCroix v. Town of Fort Myers Beach,
38 F.4th 941 (11th Cir. 2022) 9

Ne. Fla. Chapter of Ass’n of Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville,
896 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990)..... 24

Proft v. Raoul,
944 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 17, 18, 19, 22

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
549 U.S. 1 (2006)..... 26

Riddle v. Hickenlooper,
742 F.3d 922 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 21

Robinson v. Att’y Gen.,
957 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 7

Schiavo ex rel. Schindler v. Schiavo,
403 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 9, 22

Touchstone v. McDermott,
234 F.3d 1130 (2000)..... 9, 23, 24, 26

Trump v. CASA, Inc.,
606 U.S. 831 (2025)..... 15

United States v. Morgan,
147 F.4th 522 (5th Cir. 2025) 13

Upstate Jobs Party v. Kosinski,
106 F.4th 232, 238 (2nd Cir. 2024)..... 16, 17

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 10, 23

*Young Israel of Tampa, Inc. v. Hillsborough Area Regional
Transit Authority*,
89 F.4th 1337 (11th Cir. 2024) 11, 12

Statutes

O.C.G.A. §§ 21-5-1, *et seq.* *passim*
O.C.G.A. § 21-5-3..... 2, 3, 4, 5
O.C.G.A. § 21-5-30(a)..... 4
O.C.G.A. §§ 21-5-30.1(b), (c)..... 20
O.C.G.A. § 21-5-34..... 3, 6
O.C.G.A. § 21-5-34.2 4, 5, 6, 24, 27
O.C.G.A. §§ 21-5-41 2, 5, 27
O.C.G.A. §§ 43-20A-4, 43-46A-2(a), 43-4A-5..... 20

Other Authorities

Contribution Limits, Ga. Gov’t Transparaency & Campaign
Fin. Comm’n available at
<https://ethics.ga.gov/contribution-limits>..... 2
Homepage, Licensing Division, Secretary of State’s Office,
available at [https://sos.ga.gov/licensing-division-georgia-
secretary-states-office](https://sos.ga.gov/licensing-division-georgia-secretary-states-office) 20
State Ethics Comm’n, Advisory Op. No. 2015-02 (June 17,
2015), Available at [https://ethics.ga.gov/advisory-opinion-
no-2015-02/](https://ethics.ga.gov/advisory-opinion-no-2015-02/)..... 4
